

FILED  
DEC 06, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 317498

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

CARY and CATHLEEN SCHENCK, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY, subdivision of the State of Washington,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Steven M. Clem, WSBA #7466  
Douglas County Prosecuting Attorney  
Douglas County Courthouse  
P.O. Box 360  
Waterville, WA 98858  
(509) 745-8535

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

    Statement of Procedure . . . . . 1

    Statement of Facts . . . . . 2

III. ARGUMENT . . . . . 9

    A. Summary of Argument. . . . . 9

    B. Burden of Proof and Standards for Review. . . . . 10

    C. Shoreline Management Act – Growth Management Act Overview. . . . . 14

        1. *The Shoreline Management Act – A Brief Overview* . . . . . 15

        2. *The Growth Management Act – Critical Areas Ordinance.* . . . . . 20

        3. *SMA and GMA Overlap.* . . . . . 23

        4. *The Current, Updated Shoreline Master Program Applies* . . . . . 24

    D. The Schencks’ Legal Issues . . . . . 27

        1. *Statutes of Limitation Do Not Bar the NOV.* . . . . 27

2. <i>The Schencks Had the Burden of Proof. . . . .</i>	31
3. <i>The Hearing Examiner's Weighing of Evidence and Determining Credibility is Entitled to Deference. . . . .</i>	34
E. The Schencks Analysis Regarding Specific Development Activities is Erroneous . . . . .	37
1. <i>The Dock . . . . .</i>	37
2. <i>The Boat Lift . . . . .</i>	41
3. <i>The Concrete Wall and Attached Fence . . . . .</i>	44
F. The County is Entitled to an Award of Attorney's Fees and Costs . . . . .	47
IV. CONCLUSION . . . . .	48
APPENDIX – Douglas County Code Excerpts	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Buechel v. State Dept. of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994) . . . . .	15
<i>Citizens for Rational Shoreline Planning v. Whatcom County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 384, 258 P.3d 36 (2011) . . . . .	30
<i>Cingular Wireless, LLC v. Thurston County</i> , 131 Wn.App. 756, 129 P.3d 300 (2006). . . . .	13, 14, 35, 37
<i>Families of Manito v. City of Spokane</i> , 172 Wn.App. 727, 291 P.3d 930 (2013) . . . . .	37
<i>Friends of Cedar Park Neighborhood v. City of Seattle</i> , 156 Wn.App. 633, 234 P.3d 214 (2010) . . . . .	37
<i>Griffin v. Thurston County</i> , 165 Wn.2d 50, 196 P.3d 141 (2008) . . . . .	12, 14
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowner’s Association v. Island County</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995) . . . . .	13
<i>HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce County ex rel. Dep’t of Planning &amp; Land Services</i> , 148 Wn.2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Isla Verde International Holdings, Inc. v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002) . . . . .	12, 13, 14
<i>Julian v. City of Vancouver</i> , 161 Wn.App. 614, 255 P.3d 763 (2011) . . . . .	13, 35
<i>Kelly v. Chelan County</i> , 157 Wn.App. 417, 237 P.3d 346 (2010) . . . . .	25, 26

<i>Kitsap Alliance of Property Owners Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board,</i> 160 Wn.App. 250, 255 P.3d 696 (2011) . . . . .	24
<i>Lauer v. Pierce County,</i> 173 Wn.2d 242, 267 P.3d 988 (2011) . . . . .	12, 13, 26, 27, 35
<i>Samuel's Furniture v. Department of Ecology,</i> 105 Wn.App. 278, 19 P.3d 474 (2001) . . . . .	24
<i>Timberlake Christian Fellowship v. King County,</i> 114 Wn.App. 174, 61 P.3d 332 (2002) . . . . .	14, 37
<i>Twin Bridge Marine Park, LLC, v. Department of Ecology,</i> 162 Wn.2d 825, 175 P.3d 1050 (2008) . . . . .	31
<i>U.S. Oil &amp; Refining Company v. State Department of Ecology,</i> 96 Wn.2d 85, 633 P.2d 1329 (1981) . . . . .	29
<i>Wenatchee Sportsmen Association v. Chelan County,</i> 141 Wn.2d 169, 4 P.3d 123 (2000) . . . . .	12
<i>Woldson v. Woodhead,</i> 159 Wn.2d 215, 149 P.3d 361 (2006) . . . . .	31
<i>Woods v. Kittitas County,</i> 162 Wn.2d 597, 174 P.3d 25 (2007) . . . . .	12

Administrative Decisions

<i>Twin Bridge Marine Park, LLC v. Department of Ecology,</i> 2002 WL 1650523 (SHB Nos. 01-016 and 01-017) . . . . .	31
---	----

Statutes

RCW 4.16.100(2) . . . . .	27
RCW 4.16.160 . . . . .	30
RCW 4.84.185 . . . . .	47
RCW 9A.04.080. . . . .	27

RCW Chapter 36.70A, Growth Management Act (GMA) . . .	passim
RCW 36.70A.020 . . . . .	20
RCW 36.70A.030 . . . . .	21
RCW 36.70A.060 . . . . .	21
RCW 36.70A.170 . . . . .	21
RCW 36.70A.172 . . . . .	21
RCW 36.70A.480 . . . . .	24
RCW 36.70C.130(1) . . . . .	passim
RCW Chapter 90.58, Shorelines Management Act (SMA) . . .	passim
RCW 90.58.020 . . . . .	15
RCW 90.58.030 . . . . .	15, 16, 18, 42, 43
RCW 90.58.040 . . . . .	16
RCW 90.58.050 . . . . .	16, 25
RCW 90.58.090 . . . . .	15
RCW 90.58.140 . . . . .	16, 32, 33, 42
RCW 90.58.210 . . . . .	29

Administrative Regulations

WAC 173-27-030 . . . . .	18, 45
WAC 173-27-040 . . . . .	16, 18, 19, 20, 32, 33, 43, 45, 46
WAC 173-27-050 . . . . .	20, 32
WAC 173-27-140 . . . . .	16, 33
WAC 173-27-240 . . . . .	16
WAC 173-27-250 . . . . .	16, 19, 20
WAC 461-08-305 . . . . .	32
WAC 461-08-500 . . . . .	32

Court Rules

RAP 10.3(a) . . . . .	12
RAP 10.4(e) . . . . .	1
RAP 18.9(a) . . . . .	47

County Codes

DCC 19.18.030 . . . . .	22, 32, 47
DCC 19.18.070 . . . . .	22
DCC 19.18B.035 . . . . .	22
DCC 19.18B.050 . . . . .	22, 47
DCC 19.18C.020 . . . . .	21
